 Trade Register Munich
HRB 85742
VAT ID No. DE129484267
Information pursuant to Section 2(1)
DL-InfoV (Germany) at
Managing Directors:
Walter Reithmaier (Sprecher / CEO)

1.4.1 Technical Description
Equipment characteristics
Type designation: CAB11A
Type of equipment: Bluetooth Low Energy to CAN gateway with NFC tag
Manufacturer: SEW-EURODRIVE GmbH & Co KG
Frequency Band: 2400 – 2483.5 MHz (Bluetooth Low Energy) and 13.56 MHz (NFC)
Kind of equipment: Transceiver
Power supply: DC
 Nominal: 24 V
 Minimum: 18 V
 Maximum: 30 V
 Nominal frequency: DC
1.5 Test Configuration
The EUT was 24V DC power supplied
1.6 Modes of Operation
Transmitting continuously (NFC)
1.7 EUT Modifications Record
The table below details modifications made to the EUT during the test programme.
The modifications incorporated during each test are recorded on the appropriate test pages.
Modification State Description of Modification still fitted to EUT Modification Fitted By
Date Modification
Fitted
0 As supplied by the customer Not Applicable Not Applicable
Table 5
1.8 Test Location
TÜV SÜD Product Service conducted the following tests at our Straubing test laboratory:
Document Number:  TR-713308150-05 | Revision 0
COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE
COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE Page 5 of 27
Test Name Name of Engineer(s)
Antenna requirement Michael Ingerl
Bandwidth of Signal Michael Ingerl
Radiated Emission Michael Ingerl
Conducted Emission at Mains Terminal Michael Ingerl
Frequency Tolerance  Michael Ingerl
Office Address:
Äußere Frühlingstraße 45
94315 Straubing
Germany
Document Number:  TR-713308150-05 | Revision 0
COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE
COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE Page 6 of 27
2 Test Details
2.1 Antenna requirement
2.1.1 Specification Reference
FCC 47 CFR Part 15 C, Clauses 15.203
2.1.2 Equipment under Test and Modification State
CAB11A; S/N #5; Modification State 0
2.1.3 Date of Test
2023-11-23
2.1.4 Specification Limits
An intentional radiator shall be designed to ensure that no antenna other than that furnished by the
responsible party shall be used with the device. The use of a permanently attached antenna or an
antenna that uses a unique coupling to the intentional radiator shall be considered sufficient to comply
with the provisions of this section. The manufacturer may design the unit so that a broken antenna can
be replaced by the user, but the use of a standard antenna jack or electrical connector is prohibited.
Further, this requirement does not apply to intentional radiators that must be professionally installed,
such as perimeter protection systems and some fields disturbance sensors, or to other intentional
radiators which must be measured at the installation site. However, the installer shall be responsible
for ensuring that the proper antenna is employed so that the limits are not exceeded.
2.1.5 Test Results
Antenna connector type: Integrated antenna
Antenna connector impedance: N/A
Document Number:  TR-713308150-05 | Revision 0
COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE
COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE Page 7 of 27
2.2 Bandwidth of Signal
2.2.1 Specification Reference
FCC 47 CFR Part 15 C, Clause 15.215(c)
ISED RSS-Gen, Clause 6.7
2.2.2 Equipment under Test and Modification State
CAB11A; S/N #5; Modification State 0
2.2.3 Date of Test